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April 22, 2022

Sheriff Rick B;radshaw RECORD E D

Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office
3228 Gun Club Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 APR 2 209

Writ of Instructions

Dear Sheriff Ric Bradshaw,

On behalf of the Palm Beach County Jural Assembly (PBCJA), we respectfully ask that your office
open an investigation into the Supervisor of Elections, Wendy Link and the THOUSANDS OF
ELECTION VIOLATIONS that occurred in last three (3) elections (2020, 2021 and 2022) found
and reported to you by Jeff Buongiorno.

Tampa Free Press: “Jeff is the president and CEO of a tech company, that specializes in analytics,
complex database integrations, and financial technology specializing in servicing the ‘Made to
Order’ manufacturing sector and encumbrance accounting for local government/public sector.
What he discovered on the local level is equally astonishing as what was discovered on the national
level.

He found over 9,700 reporting violations of Florida election code (FL Statute 98.0981 2A). The
law requires that the Supervisor of Elections of Office must itemize the vote count, by contest, by
candidate, and by vote type (type-by mail, day of, Early, and provisional).

There were many reporting violations in the democrat primary between McCormick and Holness
for the special FL. CD 20 election. On Dec Sth, 2021, the Sun-Sentinel reported that the voters of
Palm Beach County should be angry. The trend persisted in the March 8th municipal election with
about 400 reporting violations.



The people of Congressional District 21 delivered over 100 affidavits requesting a full forensic
audit on Feb 9th, 2022.

The people of Congressional District 21 have placed calls with the Palm Beach County Sheriff’s
Office asking for legal action. “
https://rumble.com/v10a9bt-jeff-bongi-buongiorno-on-real-americas-voice-called-out-by-

president-trump.html

The US Constitution and Florida Constitution are the supreme law. It is our Constitutional right to
vote under the 15", 19% and 26" Amendments. For our vote to count, the Sheriff’s office must
investigate election fraud under Florida Statute 98.0981 (2A).

We The People of Palm Beach county are issuing the Sheriff’s office a Writ of Instruction to open
an investigation into Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections Wendy Link and her office.

As uncovered by Jeff Buongiorno’s investigation there have been thousands of election violations
during last three (3) elections (Exhibit A — Jeff Buongiorno’s Report on Elections Violations in
Palm Beach county elections 2020, 2021 and 2022)

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter in conducting yourself accordingly.
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Florida Department of Military Affairs — Inspector General
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Exhibit A
Jeff Buongiorno
Report on Election Violations in Palm Beach County
Summary

Full report available at:
www.PalmBeachCountyluralAssembly.org/public-records/

Audience .

® All American Voters / Pam Beach County Residents
o All officers who took the Oath

e Constitutionalists

® Independents

® Democrats and Republicans

® Everyone, everywhere

March 28, 2022 El Event Report Palm Beach County

1) 11/20 General Election-Reporting 9,500 violations of FL Code 98.0981 (2A)

2) 11/21 Special Election District 20 Primary- 4 violations totaling 500+ votes, the margin of victory only 5
votes. See Sun Sentinel Article

Link to Sun Sentinel Article

3) 1/11/22 Special Election District 20-68 violations of FL code 98.0981 (2A) 4) 3/8/22 PBC Municipal Election-
494 violations of FL code 98.0981 (2A)

98.0981 specifies the specific data required to comply with the Statewide Statutory Requirements. Shown on
SOE web site and per Fl statute.

2020 General Election Reporting violations=9,723 violations 20 percent + of lines reported are in violation of
98.0981.

Threat Surface- Reporting violations
e Trend of reporting violations identified. 3rd degree misdemeanor.
e Trend of lack of transparency continues from 2020 through current
elections.
® PBC Sheriff is unwilling to take action complete per his office.
® The detail of reporting is critical.
® Accurate reporting is critical to election integrity.
e The current level of reporting would not be tolerated by the private sector,
The People of PBC should tolerate this trend.

Election Fraud - Threat Surface

1. NolDrequiredforvotersover65. R

2. Forwarding return address REQUIRED. ECORDED
3. 10 day open reporting for Military VBM.

4. Non-existent Chain of Custody Process made

public. APR 23 2022



5. SOE process autonomy.
6. Chain of Custody/Oversight.

No ID is required if a voter is 65 or over

® Pre-built litigation with challenges

® Potential identity theft

e Banks don’t hand out money based on

age. If banks require IDs to safe guard money, seems like the same logic would apply.
o Florida Statute 97.0535 (4)

The following persons are exempt from the

identification requirements of this section: (a) Persons 65 years of age or older.

New Chain of Custody Workers, Trained on VBM chain of custody
Fla. Statute 101.015 (4)(a) 1.

Threat- No Chain of Custody Oversight Supervisor of ElectUnilateral Process
SOE has autonomy to define the process Fla. State 101.015 (4)(b)

e Information Workers

® COC Investigators

10 days open VBM before reporting Violates Fla. Stat. 98.0981 (2)(a)
(2)(c) specifies the specific data required to comply with the Statewide Statutory Requirements.

Malfeasance: -

104.101 Failure to assist officers at polls.—Any person summoned by the sheriff or deputy
sheriff who fails or refuses to assist him or her in maintaining the peace at the polls is guilty of a
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in 5. 775.082 or s. 775.083.

History.—s. 27, ch. 3879, 1889; RS 181; s. 58, ch. 4328, 1895; GS 3834; RGS 5896; CGL 8160; s. 8, ch. 26870, 1951; s.

29, ch. 71-136; s. 35, ch. 77-175; 5. 619, ch. 95-147.
Note.—F

104.11  Neglect of duty by sheriff or other officer.—Any sheriff, deputy m
officer who willfully neglects or willfully refuses to perform his or her duties relating to elections is
guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 or 5. 775.083.
igtory.—s. 8, ch. 26870, 1951; s. 30, ch. 71-136; s. 35, ch. 77-175; s. 620, ch. 95-147.

104. [no Title] Intermi ot in the ballot box except
as properly voted by electors, or miifuuy intermingles any other ballots which have not been duly
received during the election with the ballots which are voted by the electors, is guilty of a felony




